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April 13, 2022

Planning Board

Town of Carmel

60 McAlpin Avenue
Mahopac, New York 10541

Attn:  Craig Paeprer, Chairman

RE: Western Bluff Subdivision
Section 66.14, Block 1, Lot 20
350 West Shore Drive

Dear Chairman Paeprer:

Please find enclosed five (5) copies of the following documents in support of our client’s application for
Subdivision Approval:

= “Plan Addressing Public Hearing Comments — Western Bluff Subdivision” (Sheet 10/10), prepared
by Kellard Sessions Consulting, dated (last revised) April 12, 2022

The plan has been prepared to address comments provided by the public at the January 26, 2022 Public
Hearing for the project. Items addressed include parking for workers at the project site, a construction
sequence of the order improvements will be constructed and additional screening between the proposed
residence on Lot #3 and neighboring home to the north.

It is projected that the applicant will initially construct the curb cut and driveway entrance at West Shore
Drive. The entrance is expected to take approximately one (1) week to construct and will require a backhoe,
dump truck, small grader/dozer, one (1) operator and three (3) laborers to construct. The three (3) laborers
will travel to the project site within the company rack body truck while the operator will drive separately
within his car. Two (2) parking spaces will be required, one for the truck and a second for the operator’s
car. The vehicles will park within a parking area which presently exists along the side of the existing
driveway on Lot #1. The parking area on Lot #1 is shown on the above noted plan.

The second phase of work will include the construction of the common driveway between the entrance

drive and driveway to the proposed Lot #1 residence. The identical crew will be required to construct the
common driveway and its utilities. Parking will be provided along the Lot #3 driveway adjacent to the

CIVIL ENGINEERING | LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE | SITE & ENVIRONMENTAL PLANNING

500 MAIN STREET, ARMONK, NY 10504 | T: 914.273.2323 | F: 914.273.2329
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Craig Paeprer, Chairman
April 13, 2022
Page 2

entrance drive, which will be graded and have the sub-base installed, during construction of the entrance
drive. This parking area is also shown and labeled on the enclosed plan.

Work would then progress to the construction of the individual driveways and residences on each lot. Itis
anticipated that work would commence on Lot #1 and follow to Lot #2, then Lot #3. We plan to construct
one home at a time. Parking will be available on each lot within the driveway and fire truck turnaround
area located on the lots. Parking locations on each lot are illustrated on the enclosed plan.

The location for the residence on Lot #3 was originally located after discussions between Mr. Santucci and
the former owner of the neighboring home to the north. The neighbor requested that the home not be
located further to the rear, within the sight line from the rear of the home/deck/pool area. The home was
therefore located to the side of the neighboring residence as depicted in the subdivision plan.

The proposed residence is 190+ feet from the neighboring residence. Approximately 80 feet of woods will
be left which provides a significant buffer between the neighboring property line and the proposed
residence. The owner also agrees to add seven (7) evergreens 6-feet to 9-feet in height to the north of the
proposed residence to provide additional screening between the neighbors. The screening has been shown
on the enclosed plan.

| expect this additional documentation will adequately address the public hearing comments. Mr. Santucci,
the representative for the property owner, will be present at the next meeting whereby he will be able to
address any additional questions with regard to the tenant within the existing residence or other specific
concerns.

We look forward to resuming the Public Hearing on April 27, 2022.

Sincerely,

9&@, ARellarnd

John Kellard, P.E.
Kellard Sessions Consulting

JK/dc
Enclosure

cc: Dominick Santucci

https://kellardsessionsconsulti.sharepoint.com/sites/Kellard/Shared/John/Pending/2022-04-13_CASantucci1l00_Carmel PB_Paeprer_Subm_ltr.docx
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April 15, 2022

Craig Paeprer, Chairman and Members of the Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Ave
Mahopac, NY 10541

RE: Site Plan for Demag & Ademi
552 Route 6
TM#: 75.12-2-1 & 2

Dear Mr. Paeprer and the Members of the Carmel Planning Board,
The following is my response to the Building Inspector's memo dated 4/12/22

1. The rear wall of the building is shown on the Site Plan.

2. All the required variances were approved by the Zoning Board on 9/2/08.

3. The storage units were used by the previous tenant and will be removed
from the Site Plan.

4. The outdoor dining was addressed on the Site Plan submitted. It states

that the total number of seats will be 39 i.e. during the summer months

any outdoor dining tables will be subtracted from the indoor tables so that

the total number of seats will never exceed 39.

The existing and proposed bathrooms are handicap accessible

The sign details have been added to the Site Plan.

The existing trash enclosure/dumpster is shown on the Site Plan.

Deliveries will be made from the existing driveway where the trash

enclosure/dumpster are located.

9. No new variances are required.

RN O m

The following is my response to the Town Planner's memo dated 4/14/22

1. As per the Floor Plan, the market is affiliated with the restaurant and will
sell goods made in the restaurant.
2. Permanent outdoor seating is not proposed for the patio. See explanation
in comment number 4 above.
3. The number of tables and seats in the restaurant is correct.
4. Variances indicated on the zoning chart were approved by the Zoning
Board 9/2/08.
5. The storage containers behind the building were used by the previous
tenant and will be removed.
6. See number 8 above regarding deliveries.
7. The building facade signage and lighting will not change. The only
modification is to add a second sign on the building matching the size and
Two Muscoot Road North
Mahopac, New York 10541
P: (845) 628-6613 F: (845) 628-2807

Email: joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com
www.arch-visions.com




materials of the existing sign and will indicate, “Stone House Market.” See
elevations on Site Plan.

8. The existing planting on the site will remain as is. No modifications are
proposed.

9. No irrigation is proposed.

10.The outdoor lighting for the patio is shown on the Site Plan. No changes
are proposed.

11.No modifications to the existing curbing are proposed. Therefore, no
NYSDOT approval is required.

12.Since no modification to the curb cuts are proposed, no changes to the
onsite parking are necessary.

The following is my response to the Town Engineers memo dated 4/6/22

1. Since no changes are proposed in the NYSDOT ROW, their approval is

not required.

If required, PCDOH approval will be obtained.

The Site Plan indicates all the existing conditions. No site work is

proposed.

No new storm water lines are proposed.

The monitoring wells were terminated many years ago.

Graphic representation of vehicle movements are shown on the Site Plan.

The site distance at the curb cuts was approved by the Planning Board in

2008.

8. No clearing along the edge of the roadway is necessary since no
obstructions regarding site distance exists.

9. The slope of the entire site is approximately two percent.

10. No work is proposed in the NYSDOT ROW.

11. Pavement markings and directional arrows are shown on the site plan.

12. A construction sequence is not required since no work is proposed.

13. All the existing trees and landscape are to remain. Tree protection is not
required since there is no site work proposed.

14. Al utilities are shown.

15. A water/wastewater report will be submitted.
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Joel Greenberg, AIA, NACRB
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SITE DATA NOTES STRUCTURAL DESIGN LOADS
1. OWNER: OWNER ADDRESS: DESIGNLOADS
LUPINACCI MAZZOLA HOLDING CORP  LUPINACCI/ MAZZOLA HOLDING CORP  FLOOR LIVE LOAD: 40psf
552ROUTE § 78 ROUTE 202
MAHOPAC, NY 10541 SOMERS Y, 10569 SNOWLOADING
2.Z0NE GROUND SNOW LOAD, 50pst
c WIND LOADING
3.PROPOSED PROJECT USE: BASIC WIND SPEED: 110 mph

/SE GRILL AND STONE HOUSE MARKE WIND EXPOSURE CATAGORY:  C
4. TAXMAP NO. SEISMIC DESIGN

SEISMIC DESIGN CATEGORY: D1
SECTION 7512
BLOCK 2 SITE CLASS: D
Lot 182 SEISMIC USE GROUP: !
5. WATER/ SEWER: PUBLIC WATER/ SEWER
6. ZONING REQUIREMENTS
ITEM REQUIRED __ PROVDEDOREXSTNG_ VARIANCES GRANTED
GROSS SITE AREA (MIN) | 40,000 SQFT | 15,010 SQFT| 24,990 SQFT VARIANCE
LOT DEPTH (MIN) 200 FT. 219.0FT.
LOT WIDTH (MIN) 200 FT. 69.0FT. 131.0 FT VARIANCE
FRONT YARD EAST (MIN) | 40 FT 31.7FT. 8.3 FT VARIANCE
FRONT YARD WEST (MIN) | 40FT. 80FT. 32.0 FT VARIANCE
FRONT YARD NORTH (MIN)| 40 FT. 165.4 FT.
REAR YARD SOUTH (MIN) | 30FT. 107FT. 19.3 FT VARIANCE
SIDE YARD (MIN) 25FT. NONE
HEIGHT (MAX) 35FT. 215FT.
BLDG NUST BE 20FT
FREE STANDING SIGN STl e | BOFT 12.0 FT VARIANCE
FLOOR AREA OF BLDG 5,000 SQFT | 1874.80 SQFT| 3,125.20 FT VARIANCE
HOT SOVERAGE o 1218 75 PARKING SPACES NEEDED
PARKING GRILLE: =
=13 13 PARKING SPACES PROVIDED
| RSEER 9SEATS | 0 SEATS 13213 RUING SPACES PROVDED
TeoImse | wose iy TETOTLARNGPACEPROVDED |

ALL VARIANCES GRANTED BY THE ZBA ON 9/2 /2008

ITIS A VIOLATION OF STATE LAW FOR ANY PERSON, UNLESS
ACTING UNDER THE DIRECTION OF A LICENSED ARCHITECT, TO
ALTER AN ITEM ON THESE PLANS AND DOCUMENTS IN ANY
WAY. PER STATE LAW, IF AN ITEM BEARING THE SEAL OF AN
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AFFIX TO HIS/HER ITEM THE SEAL AND THE NOTATION
"ALTERED BY" FOLLOWED BY HIS/HER SIGNATURE AND THE
DATE OF SUCH ALTERATION, AND A SPECIFIC DESCRIPTION OF
THE ALTERATION. THIS ARCHITECT DENIES ANY AND ALL
RESPONSIBILITY FOR ALTERATIONS OF THESE PLANS AND
DOCUMENTS BY OTHERS AND EXPRESSLY DENIES PERMISSION
TO OTHERS TO ALTER THESE PLANS AND DOCUMENTS,
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April 15, 2022

Craig Paeprer, Chairman and Members of the Carmel Planning Board
60 McAlpin Ave
Mahopac, NY 10541

RE: Site Plan for Mahoven PLLC (Lubomir Kaneti)
737 South Lake Blvd
TM#: 75.42-1-13

Dear Mr. Paeprer and the Members of the Carmel Planning Board,

As you will recall, this project was ready for a public hearing last year. The only
remaining item was approval of NYSDOT for the curb cut. Numerous attempts were
made to prove to the DOT that there was adequate site distance. However the DOT still
refused to issue a permit.

Therefore, our only alternative is to apply to the Zoning Board of Appeals for a variance
to have no on-site parking, as has been the case with other lake front properties.

Therefore, | would appreciate it if you would deny the site plan so that we may apply to
the Zoning Board of Appeals.

Thanking you in advance for your interest in cooperation on this matter.

Very truly yours,

wﬁ/ﬂﬁ%@m%&@{
)/ o

Joel Greenberg, AIA, NACRB

Two Muscoot Road North
Mahopac. New York 10541
P: (845) 628-6613 F: (845) 628-2807
Email: joel.greenberg@arch-visions.com
www . arch-visions.com




General Notes:
Re: 156-27 Private Water Related Facities osew CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS: L
A palvate beach, wharf, dock, bosthouse or oo s || 1. WOVEN WIRE FENCE TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO FENCE WITH WIRE TIES -
bathhouse shall be permitted, provided that: 1 RisD OR STAPLES. POSTS SHALL BE STEEL EITHER "T" OR ‘U TYPE OR HARDWOOD. w2
. e 2 FILTER GLOTH TO BE FASTENED SECURELY TO WOVEN WIRE FENCE WITH = 28, S Bt Disacca
1. The use of the site shall b limited to the owner or lessee and the immediate family or bana fide guests of such owner or lessee of the parcel, et TIES SPACED EVERY 24° AT TOP AND MID SECTION. FENCE SHALL BE WOVEN s 553 ©
o]  2.Noboathouse, wharf or dock may extend into or over the surface of any lake for a distance of more than 25 feet from the high-water mark. & N m‘gﬁ‘i‘mﬁég&'ﬂoﬂa?ggfﬂ" G LOTH ADJOIN EAGH OTHER THEY SHALL BE \it"j _Yﬂ %‘\i = (il & = Slopping Distance (FT)
L 5 2
3. No bathhouse shall be designed and/or used for cooking, sleeping o other functions generally occurring in a dwelling and is erected at east 15 feet from MR OVER-LAPPED BY SIX INCHES AND FOLDED. FILTER GLOTH SHALL BE EITHER o2 < =) =< W = Dosign Spoed (MPH)
any property line. Such bathfouse shall be no more than 10 feet in height. Pergola setbacks are 20 feet o e s o ot i FILTER X, MIRAFI 100X, STABILINKA T140N, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. === L G = Geada (%)
4.0ne off street parking space shall be provided for each 750 square feet of ot area or major portion thereof. L e 4 PRECABRICATED UNITS SHALL BE GEOFAB, ENVIROFENCE, OR APPROVED wE B -
5. Fencing or Screening of any such parcel shall not exceed four feet in height. . € shaL Be AS NEEDED REMOVED = bca - SR EYAT Dy 5= LATE0EE) + 5
6. Avea ofdisturbance s 182 square feet, oS touo WHEN ‘BULGES® DEVELOP IN THE SILT FENCE B S aRe > I0{0347826 + [
o equipment to be use: 2 - 2 9
ST s =¥ % S\ = koY S = 11025 8 .""“‘é
8. Allwork done by hand ; T
: ) land formerly ~ Christopher Steckle £ £
9. Install turbidity curtain SLT FENCE s e ands now or formerly P T3 D = = L1025+ B 175695
e Liber 2081 page 108 ez é: e
EXIST. DOCK pag 2 %?“\ & z % 5 19AFT
Deed 69.33 g3 L © o
—_— ES =
\ o I i I Ay EY >
W W S 16°19'40"W Survey 69.01 ECET <
= B
e N3 NEW FENCE T0 BE INSTALLED AT PROPERTY LINE EXSTING FENCE A0D TO EXSTNG BN 3 (AN} [}
REMOVE EXISTING DOCK AND oY T0 BE REVOVED. GRAVEL SURFACE ) 2
PORTS =) & NO ITEW 4 3 IR
é = 34.7 70 88 Usen 34,3\ \ \ 2\ _3
N Il 3 o
- Y 135 3 =3
@ E /émwn CRAVEL —— A I 2 Y °aR O
/A&E VE EXIST. PICKET FENCE G 0
PEROLA 1 oy oy @
OPEN ON ALL SIDES z 16125 2osD \ )
o 5 i
TURBIDITY CURTAN //\ LOT DEPTH 6851" = = e s 0
= BATHOUSE - X voarie’ S \
é cun se — | %@ 155 3 o -
PPE COLLNN
2" DINETER =) I L - - Y 5 ,[xm\ PER \i’ COME
3 WRROR
Gz STEEL v 00 \ . E H
DOCK STRUCTURE ,0°9¢ * — R : g =
% 3
— 77 gt T —
£XST. D0CK 250" Y % ﬁ\3{7\»@0 1S 1 LN\ 0 -
‘ exstig teee 1o FONII EXSTNG FENCE TO REWAN o = a0
BXST. D0CK ROWAN A 1" DHMETER CONC. SONOTUBES 150" g3 o B NG\
. . Y - A
69 L9 Anng o e oo — 0G| 7 09 N SRR
DRECTED INTO RAN GARDEN x %
- 5 A [
B SR o
.L1'8g pseg R < S
5 3= %,
o W D
¥ TR
b0 FR ©
abo PE] @
901 9561 43017 g e .
o\ bl
JOUYDBY T DY % W Heg ~ AlBwioj 4o Mou Spupf ®© .
°
)
©
o
SITE_SURVEY
SCALE: 1" = 50 B
BASED O SURVEY BY LINK SURVDYORS PLC.
DATED FEB 5 2020
u
e " E
x0 ol
Jequ\ wou spP
J0 -
ﬁueww o 1 pergols
o
RS i s silt Fence
s e’ - FLOATNG TURBIDITY BARRIR B y |
G g e Pl SLOPE 10%
£
RAIN GARDEN CALCLILATIONS
DRAINAGE AREA. a5
DASTANCE TOGASDEN:  LESS THAN 30 FT LieBED n (SIONS v....
SO0 TYPE FAKTON COMPLEX Pell / PROFILE .
CAEDEN DEPTH 6 HORIZ. SCALE: 1" = 5.00 ‘ -
CALCULATION. VERT. SCALE: 00" . y 2MUSCOOT ROAD NORTH  P: 845-628-6613
R . MAHOPAC NY, 1054 : 845.628.2807
TURBIDITY DETAIL JoeL GReenBeRapARGH SoNS com
NOT 10 SCAE
PROJECT: PERGOLA & BATH HOUSE
FOR LUBOMIR KANETI
SO NE S Jiirepacind
- LAKE - MAKD PAT VAR N 1050 o5 oo TERRAC
= Basic Data: oo ety IARONEC o o543
Y Proposed Use: Construsct a Bathhouse. Pergola, Rain Garden, & remove portion SITE PLAN
1 Zoning District: A-120 of extended dock & add to existing dock as shown
VEM = (ARGIOSMI(PSM) = (ASSQFTHLSITH020) = 135 577 i3 Bulk Regulations: | i b g/Proposed: equired:
: Lot Area | 3,000 5 2,039 5F | =
| Lake Frontage: | 501F
| Lot Depth: 30 FT |
. ! Parking: 1 P5/7 961/750=13=2P% e
JUPOL) = 45(5QFTI048) = 180 FT ] I = |2 1
e | Front Yard: Bathhouse [iser |
S0UTH 1-_,}“‘-‘65“‘ | Side Yard: Bathhouse [1sFr [4 FT_East 4 FT_¥
fouTE ) | Side Yard: Pergola | ETas | OFT. East- & FT Wes
IanTrmT | 1 T | Rear Yard: Pergala |2 12
Ms T < S0 rT | SITE DISTANCE PLAN | All Variances Grai Zaning Board of Appeats on January 28 2021 . I | ey
ANLL O 45,0 5007 § SARNT SCALE: 1" = 4000 | Rovised Parking l2ps [ors [1ps* ]
i LN PG WL B4 P e *1PS Variance Granted by Zoning Board of Appeals on ry 28 2021 _ -
PROJECT NO.
05-20-050




